FIREOOO3 - Treatment 1: Civil Liberties
September 2018 YOU

Sample 1112 US College Students (Aged 18+)
Conducted September 23 — October 10, 2018
Margin of Error 3%

1. Q28-30/Q31-33 split

2. Gender
MalE o 45%
FemMale .. 55%

3. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

Wt o 57%
BlaCK . 15%
HiSPaNIC ..ot e 17%
N - o 7%
NaliVE AMEIICAN ..t e e e e 0%
Middle BaS N .o 0%
B o e 2%
L 1= P 1%

4. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

NO high SChOOl ... e 0%
High school graduate ... e i 14%
SOME COllBOE e e 59%
2-year COlBOE o 19%
d-year COllBOE .. e 8%

Post-graduate ... e 1%
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5. In which state do you live?

Alabama . 1%
ALK . 0%
Y o ] 1 - 3%
Y =T 7= 1 1%
CaliforNia . 15%
L©7] (o] = T o 1%
CONNEC UL .t e e e e 2%
D AW AN .. 0%
District of Columbia ... ... 0%
10 o - 10%
7= o] o - 4%
HaW Al . 0%
o = o 0%
OIS . 4%
INdiANA .. e 2%
101 1%
KBNS A . 1%
KENEUCKY .o 1%
L OUISIANA ..ot 1%
VAN o 0%
Maryland ... 2%

Massach.|?ssach.1?t9. 1%
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6. Which of the following best describes your current employment status?

UM o 28%
Pt tIME L e 20%
Temporarily laid Off ... . 1%
UNemployed ... 3%
=] 1= 0%
Permanently disabled ............. i 0%
HOMEMaKEr . e e e 1%
StUAENE o 45%
L 1= PP 1%

7. Are you enrolled in school as a full-time or part-time student?

FUIEIME o 71%
Part-timMeE . 29%
lam not enrolled iN SChOOI . ... o i e -

8. Membership in registered student groups on campus should be open to all students.

SONGIY AgIE .ttt e 53%
A B o e 42%
D[S T | = 4%
StONGlY iSagrEE .. .t 1%

9. Registered student groups on campus should be able to exclude students from their membership
who don’t agree with the mission of the student group (ex: pro-choice groups could exclude pro-life
students, or Republican groups could exclude Democratic students).

StONglY AgIEE . 20%
AN 44%
3 T= T | 5 28%
StrONGlY iSAgIEE ...ttt 8%
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10. The following types of registered student groups should be able to exclude students from
membership if the students don’t agree with the mission of the group:

Black or African American student groups ...ttt i 16%
ASIAN STUAENT GrOUPS .ottt ettt et et e e e e et et e e e 11%
Hispanic/Latino StUdent groUPS ..o iit i e e i 14%
Sororities or fraternities . ... . . 6%
LGBTQ+ StUENt gIrOUPS ..ottt e e e ettt 13%
Christian StUdeNnt groUPS ...t e e e 10%
JeWish StUdENt groUPS ..o e 8%
Muslim/Islamic Student groupS  .....ovui it e e 9%
HINAU StUdENt QrOUPS ..ot e e e et e e 7%
Atheist/agnostic/secular Student groups ........oiiiii i e 7%
Republican Student groUPS ... ovv it e e e e 8%
DemocratiC StUAENt GroUPS ..o vv vttt ettt e e e 8%
Black Lives Matter student groUupsS .. ..o v i e 9%
Tea Party StUdent groUPS .. ..oei it e 5%
Pro-Israeli student groups ...t e 6%
Pro-Palestinian student groups . .....ooviii i e 6%
Other StUdENt grOUPS ...t et e et 1%
All of the above ... 20%
| don't think student groups should be able to exclude other students from membership

................................................................................. 44%

11. Registered student groups on campus should be able to deny leadership positions in the student
group to students who don'’t agree with the mission of the group (ex: pro-choice groups could deny
leadership positions to pro-life students, or Republican groups could deny leadership positions to
Democratic students).

SHONGIY AgIEE o 30%
A B o 43%
D 1S T = 18%
StrONGlY diSAOIEE ...t 8%
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12. Students who disagree with the mission of a registered student group should be able to join the
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17. My college or university should be able to punish students who join single-gender groups that are
not recognized by the university.

SONGIY AgMEE .ottt e 12%
A B o e 23%
D1 T | = P 41%
StONglY diSagrEE ..ot 24%

18. Student government should charge students a student activity fee that will be used to fund
registered student groups and on-campus events.

SHONGIY AgIEE o 18%
A B o 41%
D 1S T | = 30%
StrONglY diSAgIEE ..t 11%

19. Students should be able to "opt out" of a student activity fee if they do not want to fund registered
student groups and on-campus events.

StONglY AgIEE . 33%
AN o 47%
3 ET= T | 5 17%
StONGlY iSAgIEE ...ttt 3%

20. Students who choose to "opt out" of the student activity fee should still be able to participate in
registered student groups and attend on-campus events that receive funding from the student activity

fee.

SHONGIY AgIEE ot 19%
A B o 38%
D 1S T |- 32%
StrONglY diSAgIrEE ..ttt 10%
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21. Students should be able to choose which registered student groups their student activity fee
funds/does not fund.

S ONGIY AgNEE ot 22%
| = 49%
IS Ag B .ottt 23%
SrONGlY diSAgIEE ...t 6%

22. Student government should distribute student activity fees to registered student groups on campus
without regard to whether the student government agrees with the mission of the student group.

SONGIY AgIEE .t 25%
A B o e 46%
D1 T | = - 23%
StONglY iSagrEe .. .t e 6%

23. Student government should not distribute student activity fees to registered groups with missions
that certain students find intolerant, hurtful, or offensive.

SHONGIY AgMEE . 22%
A B o 46%
D 1S T | = 25%
StrONGlY diSAgIEE ..ot 7%

24. In America today, discrimination against members of minority groups (ex: Black, Latino, or LGBTQ+
individuals) is a major problem.

SHONGIY AgMEE .t e 45%
AN o 35%
D15 T | (= P 14%
StrONGlY diSAgIEE ...ttt 6%

25. Students should have the right to free speech on campus, even if what they are saying offends
others.

S ONGIY AgNEE ot 30%
A B e 45%
D1 T | = 20%
SrONGlY diSAgIEE ... 5%
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26. Colleges and universities should be able to restrict student expression of political views that are
hurtful or offensive to certain students.

SONGIY AgIE .ttt 20%
A B o e e 38%
D[S T | = = P 30%
StrONglY diSAgIEE ...ttt 12%

27. In your opinion, which of the following should be a more important priority for a college’s
administration?

Promoting an inclusive environment that is welcoming to a diverse group of students

................................................................................. 59%
Protecting students’ free speech rights, even if it means allowing hurtful or offensive
SPEECN e e 41%

28. The climate on my campus makes it difficult for students to have conversations about important
issues such as race, politics, and gender.

SONGIY AgIEE . et e 20%
A B o e 35%
D1 T | = - 34%
SNy diSagrEE ..ot 10%

29. On my campus, discrimination against members of minority groups (ex: Black, Latino, or LGBTQ+
individuals) is a major problem.

SONGIY AgMEE .ttt e 16%
A B o e 27%
D[S T | = - P 38%
SONGlY diSagrEE ..t 19%

30. It is important to be part of a campus community where | am not exposed to intolerant or offensive
ideas.

S ONGIY AgNEE ot 22%
A B o 43%
D1 T | = - 25%
SrONGlY diSAgIEE ...t 9%
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31. It is important that my college or university encourages students to have a public voice and share
their ideas openly.

SHONGIY AgIEE . 37%
A B o 52%
D 1S T | = 9%
StrONGlY diSAOIEE ...t 2%

32. Freedom of assembly is a __ guaranteed by the Constitution.

GVl gt o 49%
L0171 8 1 0= o 23%
Either of the above ... 28%

33. Voting is a __ guaranteed by the Constitution.

CIVIL g e 54%
CIVIL DI o 24%
Either of the above ... 22%

34. Freedom of speech is a __ guaranteed by the Constitution.

GVl Nt 55%
GV DIty e e e e 22%
Either of the above ... 23%

35. How likely would you be to use a CivilLiberties hashtag on social media?

T-Notatall [Kely ..o e 30%
e 16%
L 24%
e 17%
5-Extremely lIKely ... 13%
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36. It is important that my civil liberties are protected.

S ONGIY AgIEE .ttt e 45%
A B ot e 51%
[T T == 4%
StONGlY iSAgrEE ..ot 1%

37. Is there a difference between a civil right and a civil liberty?

YOS oo 54%
N O e 15%
L AON T KNOW . e 31%

38. In my opinion, the most important civil right or liberty is:

Freedom of SpeeCh ... . i 30%
Freedom of religion ... ... .o 7%
Freedom Of the Press ... i e 4%
Right to @assemble .. ... e 4%
Right to petition the government ... i e 5%
RIght t0 bear arms ... .o 7%
RIGNE 10 VOtE . e 10%
Rightto afair trial . ...... ..o 6%
Right to equal treatmentunder law ........ ... e 24%
OtNEr o 2%

39. Do you remember reading or hearing news reports about a large protest that led to violence and
fatalities in and around Charlottesville, Virginia, in August 2017?

B (= 69%
N O e 25%
L AON Tt KNOW oo e 7%

10
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40. When you think back to that event, which of the following best characterize(s) your perception of
the event? Please check all that apply.

e 1015 S 38%
Hate SPEECN . e 38%
Free SPEECN . e 25%
Y2011 o | 60%
UnNlawWlUl .o 30%
= T 1 47%
Police failure ... 23%

D (== 38%
N O oot 47%
L O KNOW e e e e 15%

B (== 37%
N O oo 49%
L Ot KNOW e e 14%
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45. Do you consider yourself to be:

Ml e 43%
Bl . 53%
NON-DINArY 3%
Prefer to self-desCribe ... ..o 0%

46. Do you consider yourself to be:

HeterosexuUal ... .o 77%
Ay o 4%
LeShian .o e 3%
BiSEXUAl ... 11%
QU BT e 2%
Prefer to self-desCribe ... ... 4%

47. Is the college or university you attend a public or private school?

PUBIC . 79%
PrIVATE .. 19%
L AON T KNMOW e e 3%

48. Is the college or university you attend affiliated with any religion or faith?

YOS oo 42%
N O oo 49%
L AON T KO oo e 9%

49. What is your current class standing?

First year (FreShman) ... ..o e e 28%
Second year (SOPhOMOrE) . ...ttt e 29%
Third year (JUNIOD) ... e e e e e 22%
Fourth year (SENIOr) . e 15%
Fifth year (Senior Or MOre) . ...t e e e i e 4%
Graduate or professional student ............ ..o 2%

[ )1 ] 1%
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50. What is your major?

o oo 100111 T 5%
Administrative Science/Public Administration ............ ... ... i, 2%
AV S NG e 2%
Agriculture/HOrtiCUITUre ... o e e e 2%
ANTNIOPOIOgY .t 2%
ATCNIECIUNE . 2%
AN HI S Oy o e 3%
AVIatION/ABIONAULICS .ottt e e 1%
BIOIOgY ot 7%
BIOStALIStICS .ttt 2%
Business AdmInNistration ... 7%
CREmMSIIY o e e 2%
Child/Human/Family Development ...t 2%
ClaSSICS ettt e 0%
COMMUNICALIONS ..ttt et e e e e e et e 1%
Communicative DiSOIUEIS ...ttt e e e 0%
L00] 41 011} (= g o = g o= 6%
Criminology/Criminal JUSLICE .. ... ..ot e 2%
DN CE L e 0%
DNt S Y ottt e e 0%
ECONMOMICS ..ot 1%
EdUCALION . 5%
Educational Administration ..............o i e 0%
ElO Gt ONICS ot 1%
ENgINEeIING .t 5%
ENgliSh o e 2%
Environmental Science/Ecology ..........oieiiiiii e 1%
EthniC StUAIES .o e e e 0%
FINANCE . 1%
e ANS o 2%
Food Science/Nutrition/Culinary ArtS ... e 1%
FOreign LanQUage . .......oui ittt e e 0%
B S Y o e 0%
Gender/Women's/LGBTQ Studies ... e e 0%
General Studies/InterdisCiplinary ........ .o e 1%
GOgIaPNY e 0%
GO OgY ottt 0%
Health o 4%
HiStOrY o 2%
HUMAN RESOUICES ..t e e e e 1%
HUM AN SeIVICES .t i i e e i i 1%
HUM NIt ES e e e 0%

INAUSEIAl SCIBNCE .o o e e 0%
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51. Do you live on or off campus?

(0 1 31%
[ 3 68%
L AON T KO oo e 1%

52. Did either of your parents attend college?

One of my parents attended college ... 30%
Both of my parents attended college ............cc i 37%
Neither parent attended college ... ..o 30%
L AON E KNOW e e e 3%

53. Have you received a Pell Grant as part of your college financial aid package?

B (= 47%
N O 46%
L AON T KNOW oo e e 7%

54. What is your marital status?

/= L 1= o 17%
Y= o7 = 1= o 3%
DIVOICEA o 4%
WIOWEA . 1%
SINGIE o 69%
Domestic partnership ... 7%

55. Are you the parent or guardian of any children under the age of 18?

14
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56. Census Region

NOM At .. 19%
0 ] 20%
SOULN 36%
B S i 25%

57. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

DM O Al . 42%
ReEPUDIICAN . 24%
INdEPENAENt .. e 25%
L 1= AP 1%
N Ot SUIE e e e 8%

58. Voter Registration

YOS i 81%
N O 17%
AN [0 A= U | = 2%

59. Ideology

Very liDeral .. e 15%
LAl o 23%
MOOBIAIE ..t e 32%
CONSEIVALIVE .t 13%
VEry CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt ettt et et e e e e et e e e 9%
DK 8%

60. Interest in news and public affairs

MOSt Of the timMe ... i e e e e 26%
Some Of the tIMe ... .o e e e e 38%
Only Now and then ... 24%
Hardly at all ... e 8%

DOt KNOW . 5%
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61. Would you describe yourself as a "born-again" or evangelical Christian, or not?

62. How important is religion in your life?

VY IMPOI ANt o 28%
Somewhat IMmPortant ... e 31%
NOt tO0 IMPOITANT ..o e e e e e e 19%
Not at all ImMPOrtant ... .. 22%

63. Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services?

More than ONCe a WEEK ... ..o e 10%
ONCE A WEEK .o 20%
ONnce Or tWiCe a MONth ... . e e e e e e 13%
A TEW tIMES @ Y BaAr .ottt 15%
SBIUOM 16%
N O B e e 25%
DON L KNOW o 2%

64. People practice their religion in different ways. Outside of attending religious services, how often
do you pray?

Several times @ day  ......coviiit i 17%
ONCE A 0AY oottt 15%
Afew times a WEEK ... 15%
ONCE A WEEK ot 5%
Afew times amonth ... .. e 7%
SBIUOM 15%
N OV e 24%
DON T KNOW o 3%

16
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65. What is your present religion, if any?

POt S ANt .. o e e 23%
Roman CatholiC ...t e e e e 21%
1171 2 T o 2%
Eastern or Greek OrthodoX ........iiiii i e e e 2%
JEWIS o 4%
MUSIIM o 3%
BUAANISt . 2%
HINAU o 1%
ATNISt e 8%
AGNOSE C ot 8%
Nothing in particular ........ ... e e 22%
SOMEthiNg lSE ..ot 5%
66. Age
1820 L 78%
B0-4d 16%
7 6%



